
Item G18
#2005-129 - Approving Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with 
The Diamond Engineering Company for Street Improvement 
District 1246 Along South Locust from Stolley to Fonner Park 
Road
 

Tuesday, April 26, 2005
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director  
 
Meeting:  April 26, 2005 
 
Subject: Approving Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with The 

Diamond Engineering Company for Street Improvement 
District 1246 Along South Locust from Stolley to Fonner 
Park Road 

 
Item #’s:  G-18 
 
Presenter(s): Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director 
 
 

Background  
 

Any change orders to the contract must be approved by City Council. The construction 
contract was awarded to The Diamond Engineering Company, on July 22, 2003 in the 
amount of $1,820,276.72. Change order No. 1 was approved on December 9, 2003 for 
$235,376.50 for a new contract amount of $2,055,653.22. 
 

Discussion 
 

The Engineering Division of the Public Works Department is submitting Change Order 
No. 2 in the amount of $60,941.20 for a new contract price of $2,116,594.42.  
 
Sufficient funds are available in account 40033530-90066 to fund the Change Order. 
 

Alternatives 
 

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. 
The Council may:   
 

1. Make a motion to approve Change Order No. 2 so as the revised contract 
amount for the Street Improvement District 1246 would be $2,116,594.42. 

2. Refer the issue to a Committee. 
3. Postpone the issue to future date. 
4. Take no action on the issue. 



 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council pass a resolution authorizing the 
Mayor to execute the Change Order. 
 

Sample Motion 
 

Approve Change Order No. 2 to the contract with The Diamond Engineering Company 
for Street Improvement District 1246. 













 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
April 20, 2005 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2005-129 
 
 
 WHEREAS, on July 22, 2003, by Resolution 2003-211, the City of Grand Island awarded 
the bid for Street Improvement District No. 1246 (South Locust Street from Stolley Park Road to Fonner 
Park Road) to The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications to the work to be performed by The 
Diamond Engineering Company are necessary; and 
 
 WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into Change Order No. 2 and are 
itemized on Exhibit "A" attached hereto; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the result of such modification will increase the contract amount by 
$60,941.20 for a revised contract price of $2,116,594.42. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 
Change Order No. 2 for Street Improvement District No. 1246 between the City of Grand Island and The 
Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska. 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, April 26, 2005. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	4948.doc
	S:\temp\G-18_3.pdf
	chg ord sid 1246 res.doc

